## DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP

1500 K Street, N.W., Suite 1100 Washington, D.C. 20005-1209 (202) 842-8800

1. NAME OF CONVEYING PARTY:	2. NAME AND ADDRESS OF RECEIVING PARTY:
The Cardinal Companies of Elizabethtown, LLC A Kentucky corporation	COTT BEVERAGES, INC. A Georgia corporation 4211 W. Boy Scout Boulevard Tampa, Florida 336078
3. NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	2A. ASSIGNEE A FOREIGN ENTITY:
X Assignment  _ Merger  Socyity Agreement	No: X
Security Agreement Change of Name Release of Security Interest	28. DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE DESIGNATED:  N/A
3A. EXECUTION DATE: March 17, 2004  3B. EFFECTIVE DATE: March 17, 2004	
4A. TRADEMARK APPLICATION NOS.:	4B. TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NO(S).:
Additional numbers attached? NO	Reg. No. 1,781,653 – MR. FIZZ Reg. No. 2,717,975 – MOUNTAIN FIZZ  Additional numbers attached? NO
Mary Pat A. Weyback	Tidational namons accorded. 140
Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP	
1500 K Street, N.W., Suite 1100	
Washington, D.C. 20005-1209	
Ph: 202-842-8800	
6. TOTAL NUMBER OF TITLES: 2	9. The undersigned declares to the best of her knowledge and belief
7. TOTAL FEE: \$65.00	that the information on this cover sheet is true and correct and any copy submitted is a true copy of the original document.
8. CHARGE FEES TO: DEP. ACCT. NO. 50-0573	Mary Pat A. Weyback Date: June 8, 2004
Our Ref: 31570.565	Page 1 of 4

31570.565 DC\405412\1 700090125

## Assignment of Trademark

WHEREAS, THE CARDINAL COMPANIES OF ELIZABETHTOWN, LLC, a Kentucky corporation having a principal business at 1201 N. Dixie Highway, Elizabethtown, Kentucky 42701 ("Assignor"), has adopted, used and is using trademarks MOUNTAIN FIZZ and MR. FIZZ to identify soft drinks (together, the "Trademarks") and owns all right, title and interest to the same, including the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and any pending applications or registrations therefor, as detailed on Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, COTT BEVERAGES, INC. a Georgia corporation, having a principal address at 4211 W. Boy Scout Boulevard, Suite 390, Tampa, Florida 33607 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire all rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and the United States registrations therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, good and valuable consideration being extant, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in the United States and throughout the world in and to the Trademarks, the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and the United States registrations therefor.

Assignor further assigns to Assignee all right to sue for, to receive and to hold damages and profits accruing from past infringement of the Trademarks.

Assignor warrants that there are no licenses, encumbrances, or other agreements, either written, oral or implied, relating to the Trademarks, and that it has good and valid title to the marks to assign to Assignee.

Assignor further warrants that, upon the request of Assignee, Assignor shall execute all papers, make all rightful oaths, testify on behalf of Assignee and do all other lawful acts necessary to carry out the intent of this agreement, as well as to provide such other material, information and/or assistance as Assignee may consider necessary, and this agreement shall be binding upon the

DC\399606\1

parties, their successors and/or assigns, and all others acting by, through, with or under their direction and all those in privity therewith.

ASSIGNOR:

THE CARDINAL COMPANIES OF

ELIZABETHTOWN, LLC

Name: Lowernez L. Solie

Title: Mungu

ASSIGNEE:

COTT BEVERAGES, INC.

Name: Jones W. PEAC OCK

Title: U.P. GLOBAL OS

DC\399606\1

## EXHIBIT A

MR. FIZZ - Reg. No. 1,781,653

MOUNTAIN FIZZ - Reg. No. 2,717,975

DC\399606\1

STATE OF KENTUCKY

SS:

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON

(SEAL)

Notally Fublic

My commission expires: 4-4-2004

DC\399606\1